

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF SINDH

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DIVISION SHIKARPUR



BIDDING DOCUMENTS WITH FINANCIAL PROPOSAL

FOR

Name of Work:- **Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro /**
Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin
District Shikarpur Under Community Development
Programme 2017 - 2018.

Name of Department:- **Public Health Engineering Department.**

Name of Procuring Agency:- **Executive Engineer, Public Health**
Engineering Division Shikarpur.


Documents Issued to:- _____



**OFFICE OF THE
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGG: DIVISION
SHIKARPUR.**

TENDER FOR THE WORK

Issue to M/s. _____ Tender fee for Rs: _____
received vide _____ D.R No. _____ Dated _____
_____ Dated of opening of Tender _____


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGG: DIVISION
SHIKARPUR

I / We hereby tender the execution for the Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro / Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin District Shikarpur Under Community Development Programme 2017 - 2018. of scheme under written memorandum within the specified time in such memorandum at.

Percent Above / Below the Estimated rated entered in the Schedule "B" Memorandum showing items of work to be carried out and in all respect with the specification designed and instructions writing referred to in Rule thereof.

- a) General Description:- Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro / Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin District Shikarpur Under Community Development Programme 2017 - 2018.
- b) Estimated Cost: Rs: 5.80 (Million)
- c) Earnest Money 5% Call Deposit Rs: 0.290 (Million)
- d) Time of Completion 12 Months

Should be this tender be accepted I / We hereby agree to abide be the fulfill all the terms and provisions of the conditions of contract annexed hereto so as applicable and in default hereof to forfeit any pay the _____ the sum of money mentioned in the said conditions.

Receipt No. _____ Dated: _____ from the Government Treasury / Sub-Treasury / _____ in respect of the sum of the Rs: _____ is herewith forwarded representing the earnest money.

a) The full value of which is to be absolutely forfeited to PHE Division Shikarpur deposited the full amount of Security Deposit specified in the above memorandum in accordance with Clause of the said conditions otherwise the sum of Rs: _____ shall be remained by the PHE Division Shikarpur on account of such Security Deposit specified in relevant Clause of the conditions / agreement.

N.B The Tenderer or is required to undertake that all terms and conditions of the printed B-I Forms inclusive of the additional conditions etc approved by the Executive Engineer PHE Division Shikarpur will be binding on him and these will be includes and signed by him in the even acceptance of his tender.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

(Note: *(These Instructions to Bidders (IB) along with Bidding Data will not be part of Contract and will cease to have effect once the Contract is signed).*

A. GENERAL

IB.1 Scope of Bid & Source of Funds

1.1 Scope of Bid

The Procuring Agency as defined in the Bidding Data (hereinafter called —the Procuring Agency) wishes to receive Bids for the Works summarized in the Bidding Data (hereinafter referred to as —the Works).

Bidders must quote for the complete scope of work. Any Bid covering partial scope of work will be rejected as non-responsive.

1.2 Source of Funds

The Procuring Agency has arranged funds from its own sources or *Federal/ Provincial /Donor agency or any other source*, which may be indicated accordingly in bidding data towards the cost of the project/scheme.

IB.2 Eligible Bidders

2.1 Bidding is open to all firms and persons meeting the following requirements:

- a) duly licensed by the Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) in the appropriate category for value of works.

Provided that the works costing Rs. 2.5 million or less shall not require any registration with PEC.

- b) duly pre-qualified with the Procuring Agency. (*Where required*).

In the event that prequalification of potential bidders has been undertaken, only bids from prequalified bidders will be considered for award of Contract.

- c) if prequalification has not undertaken, the procuring agency may ask information and documents not limited to following:-
 - (i) company profile;
 - (ii) works of similar nature and size for each performed in last 3/5 years;
 - (iii) construction equipments;
 - (iv) qualification and experience of technical personnel and key site management;
 - (v) financial statement of last 3 years;
 - (vi) Information regarding litigations and abandoned works if any.

B. BIDDING DOCUMENTS

IB.4 Contents of Bidding Documents

- 4.1 In addition to Invitation for Bids, the Bidding Documents are those stated below, and should be read in conjunction with any Addendum issued in accordance with Sub-Clause IB.6.1.
1. Instructions to Bidders & Bidding Data
 2. Form of Bid, Qualification Information & Schedules to Bid Schedules to Bid comprise the following:
 - (i) Schedule A: Schedule of Prices/ Bill of Quantities (BoQ).
 - (ii) Schedule B: Specific Works Data
 - (iii) Schedule C: Works to be Performed by Subcontractors
 - (iv) Schedule D: Proposed Programme of Works
 - (v) Schedule E: Method of Performing Works
 - (vi) Schedule F: Integrity Pact (works costing Rs 10 million and above)
 3. Conditions of Contract & Contract Data
 4. Standard Forms:
 - (i) Form of Bid Security,
 - (ii) Form of Performance Security;
 - (iii) Form of Contract Agreement;
 - (iv) Form of Bank Guarantee for Advance Payment.
 5. Specifications
 6. Drawings, if any

IB.5 Clarification of Bidding Documents

- 5.1 A prospective bidder requiring any clarification(s) in respect of the Bidding Documents may notify the Engineer/Procuring Agency at the Engineer's/ Procuring Agency's address indicated in the Bidding Data.
- 5.2 An interested bidder, who has obtained bidding documents, may request for clarification of contents of bidding documents in writing and procuring agency shall respond to such queries in writing within three calendar days, provided they are received at least five calendar days prior to the date of opening of bid (SPP Rule 23-1).

IB.6 Amendment of Bidding Documents (SPP Rules 22(2) & 22).

- 6.1 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of Bids, the Procuring Agency may, for any reason, whether at his own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a interested bidder, modify the Bidding Documents by issuing addendum.
- 6.2 Any addendum thus issued shall be part of the Bidding Documents pursuant to Sub-Clause 6.1 hereof, and shall be communicated in writing to all purchasers of the Bidding Documents. Prospective bidders shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum in writing to the Procuring Agency.

C. PREPARATION OF BIDS

IB.7 Language of Bid

- 7.1 All documents relating to the Bid shall be in the language specified in the Contract Data.

IB.8 Documents Comprising the Bid

- 8.1 The Bid submitted by the bidder shall comprise the following:
- (a) Offer /Covering Letter
 - (b) Form of Bid duly filled, signed and sealed, in accordance with IB.14.3.
 - (c) Schedules (A to F) to Bid duly filled and initialed, in accordance with the instructions contained therein & in accordance with IB.14.3.
 - (d) Bid Security furnished in accordance with IB.13.
 - (e) Power of Attorney in accordance with IB 14.5.
 - (f) Documentary evidence in accordance with IB.2(c) & IB.11
 - (g) Documentary evidence in accordance with IB.12.

IB.9 Sufficiency of Bid

- 9.1 Each bidder shall satisfy himself before Bidding as to the correctness and sufficiency of his Bid and of the premium on the rates of CSR / rates and prices quoted/entered in the Schedule of Prices, which rates and prices shall except in so far as it is otherwise expressly provided in the Contract, cover all his obligations under the Contract and all matters and things necessary for the proper completion of the works.
- 9.2 The bidder is advised to obtain for himself at his own cost and responsibility all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering into a Contract for execution of the Works.

IB.10 Bid Prices, Currency of Bid and Payment

- 10.1 The bidder shall fill up the Schedule of Prices (Schedule A to Bid) indicating the percentage above or below the Composite Schedule of Rates/unit rates and prices of the Works to be performed under the Contract. Prices in the Schedule of Prices/Bill of Quantities shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees keeping in view the instructions contained in the Preamble to Schedule of Prices.
- 10.2 Unless otherwise stipulated in the Conditions of Contract, prices quoted by the bidder shall remain fixed during the bidder's performance of the Contract and not subject to variation on any account.
- 10.3 The unit rates and prices in the Schedule of Prices or percentage above or below on the composite schedule of rates shall be quoted by the bidder in the currency as stipulated in Bidding Data.
- 10.4 Items for which no rate or price is entered by the Bidder will not be paid for by the Procuring Agency when executed and shall be deemed covered by the other rates and prices in the Bill of Quantities.

IB.11 Documents Establishing Bidder's Eligibility and Qualifications

- 11.2 Bidder must possess and provide evidence of its capability and the experience as stipulated in Bidding Data and the Qualification Criteria mentioned in the Bidding Documents.

IB.12 Documents Establishing Works' Conformity to Bidding Documents

- 12.1 The documentary evidence of the Works' conformity to the Bidding Documents may be in the form of literature, drawings and data and the bidder shall furnish documentation as set out in Bidding Data.
- 12.2 The bidder shall note that standards for workmanship, material and equipment, and references to brand names or catalogue numbers, if any, designated by the Procuring Agency in the Technical Provisions are intended to be descriptive only and not restrictive.

IB.13 Bid Security

- 13.1 Each bidder shall furnish, as part of his bid, at the option of the bidder, a Bid Security as percentage of bid price/estimated cost or in the amount stipulated in Bidding Data in Pak. Rupees in the form of *Deposit at Call/ Payee's Order or a Bank Guarantee* issued by a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan in favour of the Procuring Agency valid for a period up to twenty eight (28) days beyond the bid validity date (*Bid security should not be below 1% and not exceeding 5% of bid price/estimated cost SPP Rule 37*).
- 13.2 Any bid not accompanied by an acceptable Bid Security shall be rejected by the Procuring Agency as non-responsive.
- 13.3 The bid securities of unsuccessful bidders will be returned upon award of contract to the successful bidder or on the expiry of validity of Bid Security whichever is earlier.
- 13.4 The Bid Security of the successful bidder will be returned when the bidder has furnished the required Performance Security, and signed the Contract Agreement (SPP Rule 37).
- 13.5 The Bid Security may be forfeited:
- (a) if a bidder withdraws his bid during the period of bid validity; or
 - (b) if a bidder does not accept the correction of his Bid Price, pursuant to Sub-Clause 16.4 (b) hereof; or
 - (c) in the case of a successful bidder, if he fails within the specified time limit to:
 - (i) furnish the required Performance Security or
 - (ii) sign the Contract Agreement.

IB.14 Validity of Bids, Format, Signing and Submission of Bid

- 14.1 Bids shall remain valid for the period stipulated in the Bidding Data after the date of bid opening.
- 14.2 In exceptional circumstances, Procuring Agency may request the bidders to extend the period of validity for a additional period but not exceeding 1/3 of the original period. The request and the bidders' responses shall be made in writing or by cable. A Bidder may

- 14.4 No alteration is to be made in the Form of Bid except in filling up the blanks as directed. If any alteration be made or if these instructions be not fully complied with, the bid may be rejected.
- 14.5 Each bidder shall prepare Original and number of copies specified in the Bidding Data of the documents comprising the bid as described in IB.8 and clearly mark them —ORIGINAL and —COPY as appropriate. In the event of discrepancy between them, the original shall prevail.
- 14.6 The original and all copies of the bid shall be typed or written in indelible ink and shall be signed by a person or persons duly authorized to sign (in the case of copies, Photostats are also acceptable). This shall be indicated by submitting a written Power of Attorney authorising the signatory of the bidder to act for and on behalf of the bidder. All pages of the bid shall be initialed and official seal be affixed by the person or persons signing the bid.
- 14.7 The Bid shall be delivered in person or sent by registered mail at the address to Procuring Agency as given in Bidding Data.

D. SUBMISSION OF BID

IB.15 Deadline for Submission, Modification & Withdrawal of Bids

- 15.1 Bids must be received by the Procuring Agency at the address/provided in Bidding Data not later than the time and date stipulated therein.
- 15.2 The inner and outer envelopes shall
 - (a) be addressed to the Procuring Agency at the address provided in the Bidding Data;
 - (b) bear the name and identification number of the Contract as defined in the Bidding and Contract Data; and
 - (c) provide a warning not to open before the specified time and date for Bid opening as defined in the Bidding Data.
 - (d) in addition to the identification required in 15.2, the inner envelopes shall indicate the name and address of the Bidder to enable the Bid to be returned unopened in case it is declared late.
 - (e) If the outer envelope is not sealed and marked as above, the Procuring Agency will assume no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the Bid.
- 15.3 Bids submitted through telegraph, telex, fax or e-mail shall not be considered.
- 15.4 Any bid received by the Procuring Agency after the deadline for submission prescribed in Bidding Data will be returned unopened to such bidder.
- 15.5 Any bidder may modify or withdraw his bid after bid submission provided that the modification or written notice of withdrawal is received by the Procuring Agency prior to the deadline for submission of bids.
- 15.6 Withdrawal of a bid during the interval between the deadline for submission of bids and the expiration of the period of bid validity specified in the Form of Bid may result in forfeiture of the Bid Security pursuant to IB.13.5 (a).

E. BID OPENING AND EVALUATION

IB.16 Bid Opening, Clarification and Evaluation (SPP Rules 41, 42 & 43)

- 16.1 The Procuring Agency will open the bids, in the presence of bidders' representatives who choose to attend, at the time, date and in the place specified in the Bidding Data.
- 16.2 The bidder's name, Bid Prices, any discount, the presence or absence of Bid Security, and such other details as the Procuring Agency at its discretion may consider appropriate, will be announced by the Procuring Agency at the bid opening. The Procuring Agency will record the minutes of the bid opening. Representatives of the bidders who choose to attend shall sign the attendance sheet.

Any Bid Price or discount which is not read out and recorded at bid opening will not be taken into account in the evaluation of bid.

- 16.3 To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of Bids the Engineer/Procuring Agency may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for a clarification of its Bid. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing and no change in the price or substance of the Bid shall be sought, offered or permitted (SPP Rule 43).

- 16.4 (a) Prior to the detailed evaluation, pursuant to IB.16.7 to 16.9, the Engineer/Procuring Agency will determine the substantial responsiveness of each bid to the Bidding Documents. For purpose of these instructions, a substantially responsive bid is one which conforms to all the terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents without material deviations. It will include determining the requirements listed in Bidding Data.

- (b) Arithmetical errors will be rectified on the following basis:

If there is a discrepancy between the unit price and total price that is obtained by multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail and the total price shall be corrected. If there is a discrepancy between the words and figures the amount in words shall prevail. If there is a discrepancy between the Total Bid price entered in Form of Bid and the total shown in Schedule of Prices-Summary, the amount stated in the Form of Bid will be corrected by the Procuring Agency in accordance with the Corrected Schedule of Prices.

If the bidder does not accept the corrected amount of Bid, his Bid will be rejected and his Bid Security forfeited.

- 16.5 A Bid determined as substantially non-responsive will be rejected and will not subsequently be made responsive by the bidder by correction of the non-conformity.
- 16.6 Any minor informality or non-conformity or irregularity in a Bid which does not constitute a material deviation (**major deviation**) may be waived by Procuring Agency provided such waiver does not prejudice or affect the relative ranking of any other bidders.

(A). Major (material) Deviations include:-

- (i) has been not properly signed;
- (ii) is not accompanied by the bid security of required amount and manner;
- (iii) stipulating price adjustment when fixed price bids were called for;

- (ix) a material deviation or reservation is one :
 - (a) which affect in any substantial way the scope, quality or performance of the works;
 - (b) adoption/rectification whereof would affect unfairly the competitive position of other bidders presenting substantially responsive bids.

(B) Minor Deviations

Bids that offer deviations acceptable to the Procuring Agency and which can be assigned a monetary value may be considered substantially responsive at least as to the issue of fairness. This value would however be added as an adjustment for evaluation purposes only during the detailed evaluation process.

- 16.7 The Engineer/Procuring Agency will evaluate and compare only the bids previously determined to be substantially responsive pursuant to IB.16.4 to 16.6 as per requirements given hereunder. Bids will be evaluated for complete scope of works. The prices will be compared on the basis of the Evaluated Bid Price pursuant to IB.16.8 herein below.

Technical Evaluation: It will be examined in detail whether the works offered by the bidder complies with the Technical Provisions of the Bidding Documents. For this purpose, the bidder's data submitted with the bid in Schedule B to Bid will be compared with technical features/criteria of the works detailed in the Technical Provisions. Other technical information submitted with the bid regarding the Scope of Work will also be reviewed.

16.8 Evaluated Bid Price

In evaluating the bids, the Engineer/Procuring Agency will determine for each bid in addition to the Bid Price, the following factors (adjustments) in the manner and to the extent indicated below to determine the Evaluated Bid Price:

- (i) making any correction for arithmetic errors pursuant to IB.16.4 hereof.
- (ii) discount, if any, offered by the bidders as also read out and recorded at the time of bid opening.
- (iii) excluding **provisional sums** and the provisions for **contingencies** in the Bill of Quantities **if any**, but including **Day work**, where priced competitively.

IB.17 Process to be Confidential

- 17.1 Subject to IB.16.3 heretofore, no bidder shall contact Engineer/Procuring Agency on any matter relating to its Bid from the time of the Bid opening to the time the bid evaluation result is announced by the Procuring Agency. The evaluation result shall be announced at least seven (07) days prior to award of Contract (SPP Rule 45). The announcement to all bidders will include table(s) comprising read out prices, discounted prices, price adjustments made, final evaluated prices and recommendations against all the bids evaluated.

- 17.2 Any effort by a bidder to influence Engineer/Procuring Agency in the Bid evaluation, Bid comparison or Contract Award decisions may result in the rejection of his Bid. Whereas any bidder feeling aggrieved, may lodge a written complaint to Complaint Redressal Committee as per terms and conditions mentioned in SPP Rules 31 & 32. However, mere

(ii) —**Collusive Practice** means any arrangement between two or more parties to the procurement process or contract execution, designed to achieve with or without the knowledge of the procuring agency to establish prices at artificial, noncompetitive levels for any wrongful gain;

(iii) —**Corrupt Practice** means the offering, giving, receiving or soliciting, directly or indirectly, of anything of value to influence the acts of another party for wrongful gain;

(iv) —**Fraudulent Practice** means any act or omission, including a misrepresentation, that knowingly or recklessly misleads, or attempts to mislead, a party to obtain a financial or other benefit or to avoid an obligation;

(v) —**Obstructive Practice** means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in a procurement process, or affect the execution of a contract or deliberately destroying, falsifying, altering or concealing of

evidence material to the investigation or making false statements before investigators in order to materially impede an investigation into allegations of a corrupt, fraudulent, coercive or collusive practice; or threatening, harassing or intimidating any party to prevent it from disclosing its knowledge of matters relevant to the investigation or from pursuing the investigation, or acts intended to materially impede the exercise of inspection and audit rights provided for under the Rules.

F. AWARD OF CONTRACT

IB.18. Post Qualification

- 18.1 The Procuring Agency, at any stage of the bid evaluation, having credible reasons for or *prima facie* evidence of any defect in contractor's capacities, may require the contractors to provide information concerning their professional, technical, financial, legal or managerial competence whether already pre-qualified or not:

Provided, that such qualification shall only be laid down after recording reasons therefore in writing. They shall form part of the records of that bid evaluation report.

- 18.2 The determination will take into account the bidder's financial and technical capabilities. It will be based upon an examination of the documentary evidence of the bidders' qualifications submitted under B.11, as well as such other information required in the Bidding Documents.

IB.19 Award Criteria & Procuring Agency's Right

- 19.1 Subject to IB.19.2, the Procuring Agency will award the Contract to the bidder whose bid has been determined to be substantially responsive to the Bidding Documents and who has offered the lowest evaluated Bid Price, provided that such bidder has been determined to be qualified to satisfactory perform the Contract in accordance with the provisions of the IB.18.
- 19.2 Notwithstanding IB.19.1, the Procuring Agency reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, and to annul the bidding process and reject all bids, at any time prior to award of Contract, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidders or any obligation to inform the affected bidders of the grounds for the Procuring Agency's action except that the grounds for its rejection of all bids shall upon request be communicated, to any bidder who submitted a bid, without justification of the grounds. Notice of the rejection of all the bids shall be given promptly to all the bidders (SPP Rule 25).

IB.20 Notification of Award & Signing of Contract Agreement

- 20.1 Prior to expiration of the period of bid validity prescribed by the Procuring Agency, the Procuring Agency will notify the successful bidder in writing (—Letter of Acceptance) that his bid has been accepted (SPP Rule 49).
- 20.2 Within seven (07) days from the date of furnishing of acceptable Performance Security under the Conditions of Contract, the Procuring Agency will send the successful bidder the Form of Contract Agreement provided in the Bidding Documents, incorporating all agreements between the parties.
- 20.3 The formal Agreement between the Procuring Agency and the successful bidder duly stamped at rate of ---% of bid price(updated from time to time) stated in Letter of Acceptance shall be executed within seven (07) days of the receipt of Form of Contract Agreement by the successful bidder from the Procuring Agency.

IB.21 Performance Security

21.3 Publication of Award of Contract: within seven days of the award of contract, the procuring shall publish on the website of the authority and on its own website, if such a website exists, the results of the bidding process, identifying the bid through procurement identifying Number if any and the following information:

- (1) Evaluation Report;
- (2) Form of Contract and letter of Award;
- (3) Bill of Quantities or Schedule of Requirements. (SPP Rule 50)

IB.22 Integrity Pact The Bidder shall sign and stamp the Form of Integrity Pact provided at Schedule-F to Bid in the Bidding Document for all Sindh Government procurement contracts exceeding Rupees ten (10) million. Failure to provide such Integrity Pact shall make the bid non-responsive (SPP Rule 89).

BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents. The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complement, amend, or supplement the provisions in the Instructions to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provisions herein shall prevail over those in the Instructions to Bidders.)

Instructions to Bidders

Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency :-

Executive Engineer, Public Health Engg: Division Shikarpur

Brief Description of Works :-

Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro / Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin District Shikarpur Under Community Development Programme 2017 - 2018.

5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:

**Opposite Qazi Habibullah High School Near PTCL Office
Lakhi Gate Shikarpur**

(b) Engineer's address:

Same as above

10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak. Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak. Rupees.

11.2 The bidder has the financial, technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows:

i. Financial capacity:

(See N.I.T Eligibility Criteria at Para-5)

ii. Technical capacity::

(See N.I.T Eligibility Criteria at Para-5)

iii. Construction Capacity:

(See N.I.T Eligibility Criteria at Para-5)

12.1 (a) A detailed description of the Works, essential technical and performance

- (b) Complete set of technical information, description data, literature and drawings as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific Works Data. This will include but not be limited to a sufficient number of drawings, photographs, catalogues, illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

(As Per Technically Sanctioned Estimate)

13.1 Amount of Bid Security

5% of Rs: 5.80 Million i.e Rs: 0.290 Million

14.1 Period of Bid Validity

90 Days

14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted:

One original plus **(02)** copies.

14.6 (a) Procuring Agency's Address for the Purpose of Bid Submission

**Opposite Qazi Habibullah High School Near PTCL Office
Lakhi Gate Shikarpur**

15.1 Deadline for Submission of Bids

Time: **1:00** PM on **03-05-2018**.

16.1 Venue, Time, and Date of Bid Opening

Venue: **Executive Engineer, Public Health Engineering Division Shikarpur.**

Time: **2:00** P.M Date: **03-05-2018**.

16.4 Responsiveness of Bids

- (i) Bid is valid till required period,

- (iii) Completion period offered is within specified limits,
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possesses the requisite experience, capability and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirements and
- (vi) Bids are generally in order, etc.

Fixed Price contract:- In this contract no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of this work is upto (12) months.

FORM OF BID
(LETTER OF OFFER)

Bid Reference No.

**Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro / Nazar
Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin District Shikarpur
Under Community Development Programme 2017 - 2018.**

To:

Executive Engineer,
Public Health Engg: Division,
Shikarpur.

Gentlemen,

1. Having examined the Bidding Documents including Instructions to Bidders, Bidding Data, Conditions of Contract, Contract Data, Specifications, Drawings, if any, Schedule of Prices and Addenda Nos.

_____ for the execution of the above-named works, we,
the undersigned, being a company doing business under the name of and address

_____ and being
duly incorporated under the laws of Pakistan hereby offer to execute and
complete such works and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the said
Documents including Addenda thereto for the Total Bid Price of
Rs _____ (Rupees _____) or such other sum
as may be ascertained in accordance with the said Documents.

2. We understand that all the Schedules attached hereto form part of this Bid.
3. As security for due performance of the undertakings and obligations of this Bid,
we submit herewith a Bid Security in the amount of _____
_____ drawn in your favour or made payable to you and
valid for a period of twenty eight (28) days beyond the period of validity of Bid.
4. We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to commence the Works and to deliver and
complete the Works comprised in the Contract within the time(s) stated in
Contract Data.

6. Unless and until a formal Agreement is prepared and executed, this Bid, together with your written acceptance thereof, shall constitute a binding contract between us.
7. We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to execute the Performance Security referred to in Conditions of Contract for the due performance of the Contract.
8. We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any bid you may receive.
9. We do hereby declare that the Bid is made without any collusion, comparison of figures or arrangement with any other person or persons making a bid for the Works.

Dated this _____ day of _____, 20

Signature _____

in the capacity of _____ duly authorized to sign bid for and on behalf of

(Name of Bidder in Block Capitals)

(Seal)

Address

Witness:

(Signature) _____

Name: _____

Address: _____

[SCHEDULES TO BID INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

- Schedule A to Bid: Schedule of Prices
- Schedule B to Bid: Specific Works Data
- Schedule C to Bid: Works to be Performed by Subcontractors
- Schedule D to Bid: Proposed Program of Works
- Schedule E to Bid: Method of Performing Works
- Schedule F to Bid: Integrity Pact]

SCHEDULE - A TO BID**SCHEDULE OF PRICES – SUMMARY OF BID PRICES**

Bill No.	Description	Total Amount (Rs)
1.	<u>Public Health Engineering Works.</u> Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro / Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin District Shikarpur Under Community Development Programme 2017 - 2018.	Rs: 5.80 (Million)

SPECIFIC WORKS DATA

Name of Work:-

Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino
Seelro / Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka
Garhi Yasin District Shikarpur

Sr. No.	Name of Scheme	Schedule Items Amount	Non-Schedule Items Amount	Total Amount
1	SUB-WORK NO.1 TUBE WELL	146901	24465	171366
2	SUB-WORK NO.2 PUMP HOUSE	390159	0	390159
3	SUB-WORK NO.3 PUMPING MACHINERY	85751	233550	319301
4	SUB-WORK NO.4 DELIVERY MAIN	440256	2150	442406
5	SUB-WORK NO.5 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	1334700	0	1334700
6	SUB-WORK NO.6 COMPOUND WALL	587614	0	587614
7	SUB-WORK NO.7 LOW SERVICE RESERVIOR	701995	0	701995
8	SUB-WORK NO.8 PUBLIC STAND POST	232050	4470	236520
9	SUB-WORK NO.9 SOLAR ENERGY	46596	940000	986596
10	SUB-WORK NO.10 HYPOCHLORINATOR	0	72940	72940
TOTAL		3966023	1204635	5170658

CONTRACTOR


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGG. DIVISION
SHIKARPUR

CONDITIONS

- 1 The work will be carried out as per PWD/PHE specification.
- 2 No premium will be allowed on non-schedule items.
- 3 Any error and omission in the description or item of work then rate shall be governed with the relevant schedule of rates and technically sanctioned estimate.

(SCHEDULE "B")

Name of Work:-

**Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro /
Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin
District Shikarpur**

Head of Account:-

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 2017-18

Sr. No.	Item of Work	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
---------	--------------	----------	------	------	--------

SUB-WORK NO: 1 TUBE WELL

1	Boring for tube wells in soil bearing from ground level upto 100ft or 30.50 depth i/c sinking and with drawing of casing pipe (PHSI No.1, P-36).	91.00	Rft	@Rs 553.55	P-Rft	Rs 50373
2	Providing strong substantially build wooden locked box with compartment for preserving 2 lbs 1kg samples of starts. (PHSI No.5, P-36).	1	No:	@Rs 1650.40	Each	Rs 1650
3	Taking and preserving in box 2 lbs (1 kg) samples of sators from holes (PHSI No.6, P-36).	4	Sample:	@Rs 150.00	P-Sample	Rs 600
4	Taking samples of water from bore holes and place in 2 separate bottles. (PHSI No.7, P-36).	2	Nos:	@Rs 165.00	Each	Rs 330
5	Supplying and installing PVC blind pipe "B" Class of approved design quality and make i/c necessary socket etc complete. (PHSI No.12, P-37).	52	Rft	@Rs 1011.65	P-Rft	Rs 52606
6	Supplying and installing PVC blind pipe "B" Class of approved design quality and make i/c necessary socket etc complete. (PHSI No.12, P-37).	39	Rft	@Rs 795.30	P-Rft	Rs 31017
7	M.S bail plug of approved quality (5mm 2.5ft) long. (PHS(M)I No.30, P-26).	1	No:	@Rs 1400.00	Each	Rs 1400
8	Shrouding with graded bajri (3/8" to 1/8") of (9 to 3mm) in between bore and blind pipe for the following diameters of strainers. (PHSI No.13, P-38).	100	No:	@Rs 89.25	Each	Rs 8925
9	Supplying and installing head casing and securing cap: (Ra Non-Schedule Item)	1	No:	@Rs 2700.00	Each	Rs 2700

12 Construction of concrete class "B" plinth around wall head casing complete. (RA Non-Schedule Item).	1	No:	@Rs 1285.00	Each	Rs 1285
--	---	-----	-------------	------	---------

Total Rs 171366

SUB-WORK NO: 2 SCREENING CHAMBER

1 Excavation in foundation of building bridges and other structures i/c dig billing dressing refilling around the structures with excavated Earth watering ramming up to 5ft (b) in ordinary soil (G.S.I-18/ P/4)	748.13	Cft	@Rs 3176.25	P%o Cft	Rs 2376
2 Extra for wet earth work (GSI No.15, P.3)	433.13	Cft	@Rs 1058.75	P%o Cft	Rs 459
3 R.C.C work i/c all labour and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface i/c screening and washing of shingle (a) R.C work in roof slab members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in a respect. (i) Ratio 1;2;4 90 lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4" gauge. (G.S.I-6 P/16)	255.42	Cft	@Rs 337.00	P-Cft	Rs 86076
4 Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for cement concrete i/c cutting bending laying in position making joints and fastening i/c cost of binding wire also includes removal of rust from bars. (G.S.I- 8 P/16)	10.26	Cwt	@Rs 5001.70	P-Cwt	Rs 51329
5 Cement concrete brick or stone ballast 1 1/2" to 2" gauged ratio (1:4:8) (CSI No: 4, P-14)	46.31	Cft	@Rs 9416.28	P% Cft	Rs 4361
6 Small iron work such as gusset plate lines lenab, girding tank etc including cutting riveting handling erection in position. (CSI No:19, P-91)	1.78	Cwt	@Rs 6420.61	P-Cwt	Rs 11437
7 Errection & Fitting in Position of iron trusses staging of water tanks etc. (CSI No: 3, P-70)	1.78	Cwt	@Rs 271.04	P-Cwt	Rs 483
8 Providing C.I Manhole Cover & Frame i/c cost of material etc (CSI No: 3, P-70)	2.00	Cwt	@Rs 6985.00	P-Cwt	Rs 13970
9 Excavation for pipe lines in trench and pits in soft soil i/c trimming and dressing sides to true alignment shape leveling of beds of trenches to correct level and grade cutting joints holes and disposal of					

	<u>B) Wet Soil</u>	48.00	Cft	@Rs 5400.00	P%o Cft	Rs 259
10	Providing R.C.C Pipes of ASTM C-76-62 C-76-70 class – II wall bend fixing in trenches i/c cutting fitting and jointing with rubber ring i/c testing with water to specified pressure. (PHSI No: 1, P-22)	16.00	Rft	@Rs 618.00	P-Rft	Rs 9888
11	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in cement sand mortar(1:6) (G.S.I No. 4 P/ 19)	14.25	Cft	@Rs 11948.36	P% Cft	Rs 1703
12	Cement Plaster (1:4) up to 20' height 1/2" thick (GSI No.11, P-51).	85.96	Sft	@Rs 3127.41	P% Sft	Rs 2688
13	Refilling the excavated stuff on trenches 6"thick leveling i/c watering raming full compaction etc Complete. (PHSI No.24, P-77)	101.94	Cft	@Rs 2760.00	P%o Cft	Rs 281

Total Rs 185655

SUB-WORK NO: 2 PUMP HOUSE

1	Excavation in foundation of building bridges and other structures i/c dig billing dressing refilling around the structures with excavated Earth watering ramming up to 5ft (b) in ordinary soil (G.S.I-18/ P/4)	290.63	Cft	@Rs 3176.25	P%o Cft	Rs 923
2	Cement concrete brick or stone ballast 1 1/2" to 2" gauged ratio (1:4:8) (CSI No: 4, P-14)	116.90	Cft	@Rs 9416.28	P% Cft	Rs 11007
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in cement sand mortar(1:6) (G.S.I No. 4 P/ 19)	790.67	Cft	@Rs 11948.36	P% Cft	Rs 94472
4	Damp proof course with (cement sand and shingle) concrete 1:2:4 i/c two coats of asphalt mixture. (CSI No: 27, P-19)	64.39	Sft	@Rs 3912.85	P% Sft	Rs 2519
5	Pacca brick work in ground floor in cement sand mortar (1:6) (CSI No.5, P.No.20)	365.63	Cft	@Rs 12674.36	P% Cft	Rs 46341
6	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in cement sand mortar(1:6) (G.S.I No. 4 P/ 19)	12.68	Cft	@Rs 11948.36	P% Cft	Rs 1514
7	R.C.C work i/c all labour and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface i/c screening and washing of shingle (a) R.C work in roof slab members laid in situ or pprcast laid in position complete in a respect. (i) Ratio 1;2;4 90 lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4" gauge. (G.S.I-6 P/16)	168.38	Cft	@Rs 337.00	P-Cft	Rs 56742
8	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for cement concrete i/c cutting bending	6.77	Cwt	@Rs 5001.70	P-Cwt	Rs 33837

9	Fabrication of heavy steel work with angles tees flats, iron, round and sheet iron for making trusses, girding tank etc including cutting riveting handling erection in position. (CSI No: 2, P-19)	6.28	Cwt	@Rs 4928.49	P- Cwt	Rs 20897
10	Cement plaster 1:6 1/2" thick upto 12' height. (CSI No: 11/b, P-52)	1724.87	Sft	@Rs 2206.60	P% Sft	Rs 38061
11	Cement plaster (1:4) 3/8" thick upto 12' height (CSI No.11(a) P/52)	1724.87	Sft	@Rs 2197.52	P% Sft	Rs 37904
12	Cement pointing struck joints on walls. (CSI No: 11, P-51) Ratio 1:3	432.50	Sft	@Rs 1213.58	P% Sft	Rs 5249
13	Painting new surfaces, preparing of surfaces and painting of doors and windows of any type i/c edges. (GSI No: 5 (c), P-69) 3 Coats	148.00	Sft	@Rs 2116.41	P% Sft	Rs 3132
14	Filling Watering and Ramming earth in floors with surplus earth from foundation lead upto one chain and lift upto 5ft.(CSI No. 21, P-5)	509.66	Cft	@Rs 1512.50	P%o Cft	Rs 7709
15	Providing Laying 3" thick topping cement concrete Ratio 1:2:4 i/c surface finishing dividing into panel (CSI No.16, P.41)	169.88	Sft	@Rs 4411.82	P% Sft	Rs 7495
16	White washing one coats. (G.S.I No. 26, P.No. 53)	921.00	Sft	@Rs 442.75	P% Sft	Rs 4078
17	Distempering. (CSI No.25/b, P-54)	921.00	Sft	@Rs 1043.90	P% Sft	Rs 9614
18	Supplying and fixing in position iron steel grill of 3/4" x 1/4" size flat iron of approved desing i/c painting 03 coats etc complete (weight not be less than 3 lbs / sq: foot of finished grill (GSI No: 26, P-92)	48.00	Sft	@Rs 180.50	P.Sft	Rs 8664
						Total Rs 390159

SUB-WORK NO: 3 PUMPING MACHINERY

1	Supplying Installing in Position at site of work for Rural Water Supply Scheme Khuda Bux Deenari Electric Motor Set 5.5 BHP (Siemens made) 4 Pole 1500 RPM 3-Phase 400 VAC 50 Cycles couples with centrifugal Pump (Type GSWG-103) size 4x3 i/c common steel frame and coupling with sleeve etc complete capable of discharging 200 gallons per minute against a head of 50ft i/c installation of pumping set in cement concrete foundation ratio 1:2:4 with MS nuts & bolts to be embedded in CC foundation i/c providing and fixing automatic motor control unit (MCU) consist oil starter (MEECO Pakistan) MCCB breaker 10-A to 50A (Shihlin Taiwan) cutout 60-A (China) ampere meter (60-A) (SELCO China) volt meter (500-V) (SELCO China) phase indication light (china) i/ transformer oil (2litter) (pnale board 18"x26"9" and internal wiring etc complete) and providing internal electric wiring main or sub main PVC insulated with size 3-7/044 (6mm2) i/c providing and fixing earthing set 0.6mx 6.3mm 2x2 1/2" C.I plate buried in the ground at depth of 3.7mm (12") or less as per PAK PWD specificatio and testing of the pumping set against set required heda of 72 hours etc complete. (R A attached).	1	No:	@Rs 211680	Each	Rs 211680
---	---	---	-----	------------	------	-----------

5	Providing and fixing M.S Pipe 4" dia made out of 3/16" thick M.S sheet i/c cutting folding to curvature and shape i/c welding etc complete. (Based on Schedule)	16.00	Rft	@Rs 506.60	P-Rft	Rs 8106
6	Manufacturing and installing with M.S flanges 4" dia made out of M.S Sheet 3/16" thick i/c cutting drilling holes etc complete. (based on schedule)					
	4" Dia	16.00	Nos:	@Rs 596.75	P-Rft	Rs 9548
7	Supplying C.I Bend with flanged ends with holes i/c turning and facing of flanged for all size. (SMI No. 8, P-11)	1.11	Cwt	@Rs 6096.0	P-Cwt	Rs 6767
8	C.I taper flat bottomed or central tapered.	0.44	Cwt	@Rs 6096.0	P-Cwt	Rs 2682
9	Providing Laying & Fixing in trenches i/c fitting and testing etc complete in all respect the high density polythlene P.E Pipes (HDPE-100) for W/S confirming ISO 4427/DIN8074/8075 B.S 3580 & PSI 3051 (PHSI No.F-1, P.No.25) 125mm.	46.00	Cft	@Rs 268.00	P. Cft	Rs 12328
10	Jointing C.I / M.S flanged and specials pipes and inside a trenches i/c supplying of the rubber packing of the required thickness nuts bolts and washers etc and other tools required for jointing and testing the joints in the specifics pressure etc complete (CSI No.1 P-35).	18.00	Nos:	@Rs 513.00	P-Rft	Rs 9234
	3" Dia					
11	Tee with flanged ends with holes i/c turning and facing of flanged all size (SMI No.10, P.11)	0.220	Nos:	@Rs 6096.0	P-Cwt	Rs 1341
12	Butt Fusion Joint.	18.00	Nos:	@Rs 1000.00	P-Rft	Rs 18000
13	Flange Adapter. (NSI)	18.00	Nos:	@Rs 1215.00	P-Rft	Rs 21870
						Total Rs 319301

SUB-WORK NO: 4 DELIVERY MAIN

1	Excavation for pipe lines in trenches and pits in soft soil i/c trimming and dressing sides to true alignment and shape leveling of beds of trenches to correct level and grade cutting joint holes and disposal or surplus earth within a one chain as directed by Engineering incharge providing fence guards. Lights flags and temporary crossing for non vehicular traffic where ever required lift upto 5ft: (1.52m) and lead upto one chain (30.50m) (PHSI No.1, P.No.60)	7500.00	Cft	@Rs 3600.00	P%o Cft	Rs 27000
2	Excavation for pipe lines in trenches and pits in wet soil clay or mud i/c trimming and dressing sides to true alignment and shape leveling of beds of trenches to correct level and grade, cutting joint holes and disposal or surplus earth within a one chain as directed by Engineering incharge, providing fence guards, lights, flags, and temporary crossing for non vehicular traffic where ever required lift upto 5 ft (1.52m) and upto one chain	1500.00	Cft	@Rs 5400.00	P%o Cft	Rs 8100

2	Providing Laying & Fixing in trench i/c fittig, jointing & testing etc complete in all respect the higher density polythylene PE pipes (HDPE-100) for W/S confirming ISO 4427/DIN8074/8075 B.S 3580 & PSI 3051 (PHSI No.1, P-25). (PN-08)	1500.00	Rft	@Rs 224.00	P-Rft	Rs 336000
3	Elbow 90 (outer dia)	3.00	No:	@Rs 3250.00	Each	Rs 9750
4	Elbow 45 (outer dia)	2.00	No:	@Rs 2450.00	Each	Rs 4900
5	P.E Tee Equal (SMI No. , P.No.)	1.00	No:	@Rs 2150.00	Each	Rs 2150
6	But fusion joint. (S.O.M.I No.11, P.No.114)	30.00	No:	@Rs 1000.00	Each	Rs 30000
7	P.E Reducer (NSI)	1.00	No:	@Rs 2150.00	Each	Rs 2150
8	Refilling the excavated stuff on trenches 6"thick leveling i/c watering raming full compaction etc Complete. (PHSI No.24, P-77)	8100.0	Cft	@Rs 2760.00	P%o Cft	Rs 22356

Total Rs 442406

SUB-WORK NO: 5 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

1	Excavation for pipe lines in trenches and pits in soft soil i/c trimming and dressing sides to true alignment and shape leveling of beds of trenches to correct level and grade cutting joint holes and disposal or surplus earth within a one chain as directed by Engineering incharge providing fence guards. Lights flags and temporary crossing for non vehicular traffic where ever required lift upto 5ft: (1.52m)and lead upto one chain (30.50m) (PHSI No.1, P.No.60)	31200.00	Cft	@Rs 3600.00	P%o Cft	Rs 112320
2	Excavation for pipe lines in trenches and pits in wet soil clay or mud i/c trimming and dressing sides to true alignment and shape leveling of beds of trenches to correct level and grade, cutting joint holes and disposal or surplus earth within a one chain as directed by Engineering incharge, providing fence guards, lights, flags, and temporary crossing for non vehicular traffic where ever required lift upto 5 ft (1.52m) and upto one chain (30.50m) (PHSI No: 14, P-66)	7800.00	Cft	@Rs 5400.00	P%o Cft	Rs 42120
2	Providing Laying and Jointing UPVC Pressure Pipe of Class-B (equivalen make) fixing in trench i/c cutting, fitting and jointing with 'Z' Joint with one rubber ring i/c testing with water to a head 61meter or 200ft. (PHSI No.E/1, P-22)	7800.00	Rft	@Rs 137.00	P-Rft	Rs 1068600
3	Elbow 90 (outer dia)	10.00	No:	@Rs 956.00	Each	Rs 9560
4	Elbow 45 (outer dia)	2.00	No:	@Rs 812.00	Each	Rs 1624
5	P.E Tee Equal (SMI No. , P.No.)	3.00	No:	@Rs 1200.00	Each	Rs 3600
6	Refilling the excavated stuff on trenches 6"thick leveling i/c watering raming full compaction etc Complete. (PHSI No 24 P-	35100.00	Cft	@Rs 2760.00	P%o Cft	Rs 96876

SUB-WORK NO: 6 COMPOUND WALL

1	Excavation in foundation of building bridges and other structures i/c dig billing dressing refilling around the structures with excavated Earth watering ramming up to 5ft (b) in ordinary soil (G.S.I-18/ P/4)	1976.00	Cft	@Rs 3176.25	P%o Cft	Rs 6276
2	Cement concrete brick or stone ballast 1 ½" to 2" gauged ratio (1:4:8) (CSI No: 4, P-14). <u>Ratio 1:4:8</u>	494.00	Cft	@Rs 9416.28	P%Cft	Rs 46516
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in cement sand mortar(1:6)	2192.20	Cft	@Rs 11948.36	P% Cft	Rs 261932
4	Damp proof course with (cement sand and shingle) concrete 1:2:4 i/c two coats of asphalt mixture. (CSI No: 27, P-19). <u>2" thick</u>	548.05	Cft	@Rs 3912.85	P%Cft	Rs 21444
5	R.C.C work i/c all labour and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface i/c screening and washing of shingle (a) R.C work in roof slab members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in a respect. (i) Ratio 1;2;4 90 lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to ¼" gauge. (G.S.I-6 P/16)	51.50	Cft	@Rs 337.00	P-Cft	Rs 17356
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for cement concrete i/c cutting bending laying in position making joints and fastening i/c cost of binding wire also includes removal of rust from bars. (G.S.I- 8 P/16)	2.06	Cwt	@Rs 5001.70	P-Cwt	Rs 10304
7	Pacca brick work in other than building including striking of joints upto 20' height (1:6) (CSI No.7, P.No.21)	332.25	Cft	@Rs 12346.65	P% Cft	Rs 41022
8	Cement plaster 1:6 1/2" thick upto 12' height. (CSI No: 11/b, P-52)	2028.50	Sft	@Rs 2206.60	P%Sft	Rs 44761
9	Cement plaster 1:4 3/8" thick upto 12' height. (CSI No: 11/a, P-51)	2028.50	Sft	@Rs 2197.52	P%Sft	Rs 44577
10	Cement pointing struck joints on walls. (CSI No: 11, P-51) <u>Ratio 1:3</u>	640.00	Sft	@Rs 1213.58	P%Sft	Rs 7767
11	Making & Fixing steel grated doors with 1/16" thick sheeting including angle iron frame 2" x 2" 3/8 and 3/4" square bars 4" centre to centre with locking arrangement. (S.I. No. 24, P-91)	60.00	Sft	@Rs 726.72	P-Cwt	Rs 43603
12	Painting new surfaces, preparing of surfaces and painting of doors and	120.00	Sft	@Rs 2116.41	P%Sft	Rs 2540

SUB-WORK NO: 7 LOW SERVICE RESERVIOR

1	Excavation in foundation of building bridges and other structures i/c dig billing dressing refilling around the structures with excavated Earth watering ramming up to 5ft (b) in ordinary soil (G.S.I-18/ P/4)	192.15	Cft	@Rs 3176.25	P%o Cft	Rs 609
2	Cement concrete plain i/c placing compacting finishing and curing complete i/c screening and washing of stone aggregate without shuttering. (G.S.I - 5 P/15) A) Ratio 1:2:4	85.87	Cft	@Rs 14429.25	P% Cft	Rs 12389
	B) Ratio 1:4:8	113.82	Cft	@Rs 11288.75	P% Cft	Rs 12849
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in cement sand mortar(1:6)	183.76	Cft	@Rs 11948.36	P% Cft	Rs 21956
4	Filling Watering and Ramming earth in floors with surplus earth from foundation lead upto one chain and lift upto 5ft.(CSI No. 21, P-5)	45.70	Cft	@Rs 1512.50	P%o Cft	Rs 69
5	Cement plaster 1:4 1/2" thick upto 12' height. (CSI No: 11/b, P-51)	345.63	Sft	@Rs 2283.93	P%Sft	Rs 7894
6	R.C.C work i/c all labour and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface i/c screening and washing of shingle (a) R.C work in roof slab members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in a respect. (i) Ratio 1;2;4 90 lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4" gauge. (G.S.I-6 P/16)	230.40	Cft	@Rs 337.00	P-Cft	Rs 77646
7	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for cement concrete i/c cutting bending laying in position making joints and fastening i/c cost of binding wire also includes removal of rust from bars. (G.S.I- 8 P/16)	11.30	Cwt	@Rs 5001.70	P-Cwt	Rs 56547
8	Cement plaster 1:4 3/8" thick upto 12' height. (CSI No: 11, P-51)	251.20	Sft	@Rs 3015.76	P%Sft	Rs 7576
9	Supply of Dempo (SMI No.46, P-4)	5.01	Kg	@Rs 125.00	P-Kg	Rs 625
10	Providing Laying G.I pipe of approved quality to be tested pressure complete i/c the cost of braeking through walls & making good etc painting 3 coats after cleaning the pipe with zink paint with pigment to matech the pressure head of 200 ft & handling (sant: sch: I -1 P-123)					

12	Providing & fixing M.S flanged made out of M.S plate, heaving a thickness and total weight as mentioned against each item. it i/c the cost of making holes, facing, welding, nuts bolts, rubber paking, white lead fitter, cartage etc complete (PHS (Part-C M.S. Special Item No.8 p No.8)	5.00	No:	@Rs 945.00	Each	Rs 4725
13	Supplying & Fixing in position Brass bib cock 3/4" Dia standered pattren (Sant: Sch: I No.1(ii) P-16)	4.00	No:	@Rs 348.92	Each	Rs 1397
14	C.I. Bend with flanged ends with holes/cutting and facing of flanges for all size (SMI.No:8, P/11)	0.42	Cwt	@Rs 6096.00	P-Cwt	Rs 2601
15	Jointing C.I/ M.S flange pipe and specials flanged and in side a trenches including supplying rubber packing of the required thickness nuts and bolts with washer etc and other required for jointing testing the specified pressure etc complete (PHSI (M) 1 P-40)	6.00	No:	@Rs 499.00	Each	Rs 2994
16	Providing C.I Manhole Cover & Frame i/c Cost of Material etc complete (PHSI No. J (1) P-35)	1.00	Cwt	@Rs 6985.00	P-Cwt	Rs 6985
17	CI Sluice Valve Heavy Pattren test pressure 21 kg / Sq. cm or 300 Lbs/sq/inch (PHESI No.12 P-2)	1.00	No:	@Rs 4290.00	Each	Rs 4290
18	Providing and fixing C.I. ventilator weight not less then 90lbs roof of tank approved design rain with water right joints including once in painting etc complete (PHSI.No.4 P-48)	1.00	No:	@Rs 4870.00	Each	Rs 4870

Total Rs 233998

3 x 233998 = **701995**

SUB-WORK NO: 8 PUBLIC STAND POST

1	Excavation for pipe lines in trenches and pits in soft soil i/c trimming and dressing sides to true alignment and shape leveling of beds of trenches to correct level and grade, cutting joint holes and disposal of surplus earth within a one chain as directed by Engineering Incharge providing fence guards, lights, flags and temporary crossing of non vehicular traffic wherever required lift upto 5 ft (1.52m) and upto one chain (30.50m) (PHSI No: 1, P-60)	39.00	Cft	@Rs 3600.00	P%o Cft	Rs 140
2	Cement concrete brick or stone ballast 1 ½" to 2" gauged ratio (1:4:8) (CSI No: 4, P-14)	4.00	Cft	@Rs 9416.28	P% Cft	Rs 377
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and	14.25	Cft	@Rs 11948.36	P% Cft	Rs 1703

5	Providing Laying 3" thick topping cement concrete Ratio 1:2:4 i/c surface finishing dividing into panel (CSI No.16, P.41)	32.00	Sft	@Rs 4411.82	P% Sft	Rs 1412
6	Providing Laying G.I pipe of approved quality to be tested pressure complete i/c the cost of braeking through walls & making good etc painting 3 coats after cleaning the pipe with zink paint with pigment to matech the pressure head of 200 ft & handling (sant: sch: I -1 P-123)	20.00	Rft	@Rs 62.38	P-Rft	Rs 1248
8	Supplying and fixing position brass bib cock 3/4" standard pattern to public stand post.	1.00	No:	@Rs 310.00	Each	Rs 310
9	G.I Bend 90 Degree	3.00	Nos:	@Rs 30.00	Each	Rs 90
10	G.I Socket for 3/4"	1.00	No:	@Rs 25.00	Each	Rs 25
11	Making connection with public health mais for house hold fitting with MS clamp socket screw etc complete.	1	Conn	@Rs 149.40	P-Conn	Rs 149
12	Refilling the excavated stuff on trenches 6"thick leveling i/c watering raming full compaction etc Complete. (PHSI No.24, P-77)	526.50	Cft	@Rs 2760.00	P%o Cft	Rs 1453

Total Rs 7884

30 x 7884 = **236520**

SUB-WORK NO: 9 SOLAR ENERGY

1	Supplying Installing, Commissioning and Transportation at Site of Solar Modules (PERLIGHT) Mono Crystalline 280 watt x 18 Panels (25 years warranty of Solar Modules against manufacturers defect) ABB (German) VFD MPPT Solar Inverter x 1 (1 year for ABB Inverter against manufacturers defect) G.I Sheet (14 Gauge) Panel Frames x 6 AC/DC Wires, Circuit Breakers, Distribution Boards, Insulation and other Installation Materials (for 140 feet distance from Panel to Inverter) including all Taxes (excluding Civil Work) (RA Attached)	1	Set	@Rs 940000	Each	Rs 940000
2	Construction of CC Foundation 1:3:6 Wall Size 10"x3' Height for Errection of Solar Panels (RA Attached).	66.00	Rft	@Rs 706.00	P-Rft	Rs 46596

Total Rs 986596

SUB-WORK NO: 10 HYPOCHLORINATOR

- | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|-----|-----------|------|----------|
| 1 | Supply, fixing & testing CHEM-TECH
USA series 100 Model 030
Hypochlorinator (Chemical Metering
Pump), Positive Displacement
Diaphragm type, capacity: 0-30 Gallons /
Day at 100 PSI Max, Injection Pressure
fitted with 1/60 HP, Aircooled Heavy duty
electric Motor, Sealed, 50 Hz, single
phase AC Thru Life-Time Lubricated,
sealed self maintaining gear train with
following standard accessories as per
attached Bulletin # CTI-001. | 1 | No: | @Rs 72940 | Each | Rs 72940 |
|---|---|---|-----|-----------|------|----------|

Total Rs 72940

CONTRACTOR


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGG: DIVISION
SHIKARPUR

CONDITIONS

- 1 The work shall have to be executive according to PWD/PHE specification.
- 2 No premium on non-schedule item shall be paid to the contractor.
- 3 Any error and omission in the description of item of work and rate shall be governed with the relevant schedule of rates and estimate.
- 4 The contractor shall have to bring the material to be used in the work from quarries mentioned in the estimate.

CONTRACTOR


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGG: DIVISION
SHIKARPUR

***SPECIFIC WORKS DATA**

CONDITIONS

1. The work will be carried out as per PWD/PHE specification.
2. No premium will be allowed on non-schedule items.
3. Any error and omission in the description of item of work then rate shall be governed with the relevant schedule of rates and Technically Sanctioned Estimate.
4. The contractor shall have to bring the material to be used in the work from quarries mentioned in the Technically Sanctioned Estimate.

SCHEDULE – C TO BID

WORKS TO BE PERFORMED BY SUBCONTRACTORS*

Name of Work:- Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro /
Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin
District Shikarpur Under Community Development
Programme 2017 - 2018.

The bidder will do the work with his own forces except the work listed below which he intends to sub-contract.

Items of Works to be Sub-Contracted	Name and address of Sub-Contractors	Statement of similar works previously executed. (<i>attach Evidence</i>)
--	--	--

Note:

* *The Procuring Agency should decide whether to allow subcontracting or not.*

In case Procuring Agency decides to allow subcontracting then following conditions shall be complied with:

1. No change of Sub-Contractors shall be made by the bidder without prior approval of the Procuring Agency.
2. The truthfulness and accuracy of the statement as to the experience of Sub-Contractors is guaranteed by the bidder. The Procuring Agency's judgment shall be final as to the evaluation of the experience of Sub-Contractors submitted by the bidder.
3. Statement of similar works shall include description, location & value of works, year completed and name & address of the clients.

SCHEDULE – D TO BID

PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF WORKS

Name of Work:-

**Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro /
Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin
District Shikarpur Under Community Development
Programme 2017 - 2018.**

Bidder shall provide a programme in a bar-chart or Program Evaluation and Review Technique (PERT) or Critical Path Method (CPM) showing the sequence of work items by which he proposes to complete the works of the entire Contract. The programme should indicate the sequence of work items and the period of time during which he proposes to complete the works including the activities like designing, schedule of submittal of drawings, ordering and procurement of materials, manufacturing, delivering, construction of civil works, erection, testing and commissioning of works to be supplied under the Contract.

METHOD OF PERFORMING WORKS

Name of Work:-

**Rural Water Supply Scheme Allah Dino Seelro /
Nazar Mohammad Seelro Taluka Garhi Yasin
District Shikarpur Under Community Development
Programme 2017 - 2018.**

The bidder is required to submit a narrative outlining the method of performing the Works.

The narrative should indicate in detail and include but not be limited to:

- The sequence and methods in which he proposes to carry out the Works, including the number of shifts per day and hours per shift, he expects to work.
- A list of all major items of construction and plant erection, tools and vehicles proposed to be used in delivering/carrying out the works at site.
- The procedure for installation of equipment and transportation of equipment and materials to the site.
- Organization chart indicating head office & field office personnel involved in management, supervision and engineering of the Works to be done under the Contract.

SCHEDULE – F TO BID

(INTEGRITY PACT)

**DECLARATION OF FEES, COMMISSION AND BROKERAGE ETC
PAYABLE BY CONTRACTORS
(FOR CONTRACTS WORTH RS. 10.00 MILLION OR MORE)**

Contract No. _____ Dated _____
Contract Value: _____
Contract Title: _____

..... [name of Contractor] hereby declares that it has not obtained or induced the procurement of any contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit from Government of Sindh (GoS) or any administrative subdivision or agency thereof or any other entity owned or controlled by it (GoS) through any corrupt business practice.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, [name of Contractor] represents and warrants that it has fully declared the brokerage, commission, fees etc. paid or payable to anyone and not given or agreed to give and shall not give or agree to give to anyone within or outside Pakistan either directly or indirectly through any natural or juridical person, including its affiliate, agent, associate, broker, consultant, director, promoter, shareholder, sponsor or subsidiary, any commission, gratification, bribe, finder's fee or kickback, whether described as consultation fee or otherwise, with the object of obtaining or inducing the procurement of a contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit in whatsoever form from, from Procuring Agency (PA) except that which has been expressly declared pursuant hereto.

[name of Contractor] accepts full responsibility and strict liability that it has made and will make full disclosure of all agreements and arrangements with all persons in respect of or related to the transaction with PA and has not taken any action or will not take any action to circumvent the above declaration, representation or warranty.

[name of Contractor] accepts full responsibility and strict liability for making any false declaration, not making full disclosure, misrepresenting facts or taking any action likely to defeat the purpose of this declaration, representation and warranty. It agrees that any contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit obtained or procured as aforesaid shall, without prejudice to any other rights and remedies available to PA under any law, contract or other instrument, be voidable at the option of PA.

Notwithstanding any rights and remedies exercised by PA in this regard, [name of Supplier/Contractor/Consultant] agrees to indemnify PA for any loss or damage incurred by it on account of its corrupt business practices and further pay compensation to PA in an amount equivalent to ten times the sum of any commission, gratification, bribe, finder's fee or kickback given by [name of Contractor] as aforesaid for the purpose of obtaining or inducing

FORM OF BID SECURITY
(Bank Guarantee)

Guarantee No. _____
Executed on _____

(Letter by the Guarantor to the Procuring Agency)

Name of Guarantor (Scheduled Bank in Pakistan) with
address: _____

Name of Principal (Bidder) with
address: _____

Sum of Security (express in words and
figures): _____

Bid Reference No. _____ Date of Bid _____

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in pursuance of the terms of the Bid and at the request of the said Principal, we the Guarantor above-named are held and firmly bound unto the _____, (hereinafter called The —Procuring Agency) in the sum stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the Principal has submitted the accompanying Bid numbered and dated as above for _____ (Particulars of Bid) to the said Procuring Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency has required as a condition for considering the said Bid that the Principal furnishes a Bid Security in the above said sum to the Procuring Agency, conditioned as under:

- (1) that the Bid Security shall remain valid for a period of twenty eight (28) days beyond the period of validity of the bid;
- (2) that in the event of;
 - (a) the Principal withdraws his Bid during the period of validity of Bid, or
 - (b) the Principal does not accept the correction of his Bid Price, pursuant to Sub-Clause 16.4 (b) of Instructions to Bidders, or
 - (c) failure of the successful bidder to
 - (i) furnish the required Performance Security, in accordance with Sub-Clause IB-21.1 of Instructions to Bidders, or
 - (ii) sign the proposed Contract Agreement, in accordance with Sub-Clauses IB-20.2 & 20.3 of Instructions to Bidders,

the entire sum be paid immediately to the said Procuring Agency for delayed completion and not as penalty for the successful bidder's failure to perform.

PROVIDED THAT the Guarantor shall forthwith pay to the Procuring Agency the said sum stated above upon first written demand of the Procuring Agency without cavil or argument and without requiring the Procuring Agency to prove or to show grounds or reasons for such demand, notice of which shall be sent by the Procuring Agency by registered post duly addressed to the Guarantor at its address given above.

PROVIDED ALSO THAT the Procuring Agency shall be the sole and final judge for deciding whether the Principal has duly performed his obligations to sign the Contract Agreement and to furnish the requisite Performance Security within the time stated above, or has defaulted in fulfilling said requirements and the Guarantor shall pay without objection the sum stated above upon first written demand from the Procuring Agency forthwith and without any reference to the Principal or any other person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounded Guarantor has executed the instrument under its seal on the date indicated above, the name and seal of the Guarantor being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Guarantor (Bank)

Witness:

1. Signature _____

1. _____

2. Name _____

Corporate Secretary (Seal)

3. Title _____

2. _____

(Name, Title & Address)

Corporate Guarantor (Seal)

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY
(Bank Guarantee)

Guarantee No. _____
Executed on _____
Expiry Date _____

(Letter by the Guarantor to the Procuring Agency)

Name of Guarantor (Scheduled Bank in Pakistan) with
address: _____

Name of Principal (Contractor) with
address: _____

Penal Sum of Security (express in words and
figures) _____

Letter of Acceptance No. _____ Dated _____

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in pursuance of the terms of the Bidding Documents and above said Letter of Acceptance (hereinafter called the Documents) and at the request of the said Principal we, the Guarantor above named, are held and firmly bound unto the _____ (hereinafter called the Procuring Agency) in the penal sum of the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made to the said Procuring Agency, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the Principal has accepted the Procuring Agency's above said Letter of Acceptance for _____
_____ (Name of Contract) for the _____
_____ (Name of Project).

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal (Contractor) shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms and conditions of the said Documents during the original terms of the said Documents and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Procuring Agency, with or without notice to the Guarantor, which notice is, hereby, waived and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants terms and conditions of the Contract and of any and all modifications of the said Documents that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the Guarantor being hereby waived, then, this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue till all requirements of Clause 9, Remedying Defects, of Conditions of Contract are fulfilled.

Our total liability under this Guarantee is limited to the sum stated above and it is a condition of any liability attaching to us under this Guarantee that the claim for payment in writing shall be received by us within the validity period of this Guarantee, failing which we shall be discharged of our liability, if any, under this Guarantee.

PROVIDED ALSO THAT the Procuring Agency shall be the sole and final judge for deciding whether the Principal (Contractor) has duly performed his obligations under the Contract or has defaulted in fulfilling said obligations and the Guarantor shall pay without objection any sum or sums up to the amount stated above upon first written demand from the Procuring Agency forthwith and without any reference to the Principal or any other person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounded Guarantor has executed this Instrument under its seal on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of the Guarantor being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Witness:

1. _____

Corporate Secretary (Seal)

2. _____

(Name, Title & Address)

Guarantor (Bank)

1. Signature _____

2. Name _____

3. Title _____

Corporate Guarantor (Seal)

FORM OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT (hereinafter called the —Agreement) made on the _____ day of _____ 200_____ between _____ (hereinafter called the —Procuring Agency) of the one part and _____ (hereinafter called the —Contractor) of the other part.

WHEREAS the Procuring Agency is desirous that certain Works, viz _____ should be executed by the Contractor and has accepted a Bid by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW this Agreement witnesseth as follows:

1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
2. The following documents after incorporating addenda, if any except those parts relating to Instructions to Bidders, shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz:
 - (a) The Letter of Acceptance;
 - (b) The completed Form of Bid along with Schedules to Bid;
 - (c) Conditions of Contract & Contract Data;
 - (d) The priced Schedule of Prices/Bill of quantities (BoQ);
 - (e) The Specifications; and
 - (f) The Drawings
3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Procuring Agency to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Procuring Agency to execute and complete the Works and remedy defects therein in conformity and in all respects within the provisions of the Contract.
4. The Procuring Agency hereby covenants to pay the Contractor, in consideration of the execution and completion of the Works as per provisions of the Contract, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Contract Agreement to be executed on the day, month and year first before written in accordance with their respective laws.

Signature of the Contactor

(Seal)

Signature of the Procuring Agency

(Seal)

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:

MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GUARANTEE

Guarantee No. _____

Executed on _____

(Letter by the Guarantor to the Procuring Agency)

WHEREAS the _____ (hereinafter called the Procuring Agency) has entered into a Contract for

_____ (Particulars of Contract), with

_____ (hereinafter called the Contractor).

AND WHEREAS the Procuring Agency has agreed to advance to the Contractor, at the Contractor's request, an amount of Rs. _____ Rupees _____) which amount shall be advanced to the Contractor as per provisions of the Contract.

AND WHEREAS the Procuring Agency has asked the Contractor to furnish Guarantee to secure the advance payment for the performance of his obligations under the said Contract.

AND WHEREAS _____ (Scheduled Bank) (hereinafter called the Guarantor) at the request of the Contractor and in consideration of the Procuring Agency agreeing to make the above advance to the Contractor, has agreed to furnish the said Guarantee.

NOW THEREFORE the Guarantor hereby guarantees that the Contractor shall use the advance for the purpose of above mentioned Contract and if he fails, and commits default in fulfillment of any of his obligations for which the advance payment is made, the Guarantor shall be liable to the Procuring Agency for payment not exceeding the aforementioned amount.

Notice in writing of any default, of which the Procuring Agency shall be the sole and final judge, as aforesaid, on the part of the Contractor, shall be given by the Procuring Agency to the Guarantor, and on such first written demand payment shall be made by the Guarantor of all sums then due under this Guarantee without any reference to the Contractor and without any objection.

This Guarantee shall come into force as soon as the advance payment has been credited to the account of the Contractor.

It is understood that you will return this Guarantee to us on expiry or after settlement of the total amount to be claimed hereunder.

Guarantor (Scheduled Bank)

Witness:

1. _____

Corporate Secretary (Seal)

2. _____

(Name, Title & Address)

1. Signature _____

2. Name _____

3. Title _____

Corporate Guarantor (Seal)

INDENTURE FOR SECURED ADVANCES.

(For use in cases in which is contract is for finished work and the contractor has entered into an agreement for the execution of a certain specified quantity of work in a given time).

This INDENTURE made the day of
----- -197--"-BETWEEN (hereinafter called "the Contractor" which expression shall where the context so admits or implied be deemed to include his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns) of the one part and THE GOVERNOR OF SINDH (hereinafter called "the Government" of the other part).

WHEREAS by an agreement, dated (hereinafter called the said agreement, the contractor has agreed to perform the under-mentioned works (hereinafter referred to as the said work):-

(Here enter (the description of the works).¹

AND WHEREAS the contractor has applied to the
— for an advance to him of Rupees
(Rs.) on the security of materials absolutely belonging to him and brought by him to the site of the said works the subject of the said agreement for use in the construction of such of the said works as he has undertaken to execute at rates fixed for the finished work (inclusive of the cost of materials and labour and other charge) AND WHEREAS the Government has agreed to advance to the Contractor the sum of Rupees,

(Rs.) on the security of materials the quantities and other particulars of which are detailed in Part II of Running Account Bill (E). the said works signed by the contractor

Fin R. Form. 17. A

on ----- and on such covenants and conditions as are hereinafter contained and the Government has reserved to itself the option of marking any further advance or advances on the security of other materials brought by the Contractor to the site of the said works.

NOW THIS INDENTURE WTTNESSETH that in pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of Rupees
(Rs. -----) on or before the execution of these presents paid to the Contractor by the Government (the receipt whereof the Contractor doth hereby acknowledge) and of such further advances (if any) as may be made to him as aforesaid (all of which advances are hereinafter collectively referred to as the said amount) the Contractor doth hereby assign unto the Government the said materials by way of security for the said amount

And doth hereby covenant and agree with the Government and declare ay follow :-

(1) That the said sum of Rupees
(Rs.) so advanced by the Government to the Contractor as aforesaid and all or any further sum or sums which may be advanced aforesaid shall be employed by the contractor in or towards expending the execution of the said works and for no other purpose whatsoever.

(2) That the materials detailed in the said Running Account Bill (B) which have been

Offered to and accepted by (he Government as security for the said amount are absolutely by the Contractors own property free from encumbrances of any kind and the Contractor will not make any application for or receive a further advance on the security of materials which are not absolutely his own property and free from encumbrances of any kind and the contractor hereby agrees, at all times, to indemnify and save harmless the Government against all claims whatsoever to any materials in respect of which an advance has been made to him as aforesaid.

(3) That the said materials detailed in the said Running Account Bill (B) and all other

Fin. R. Form No. 17-A

Materials on the security of which any further advance or advances may hereafter be made as aforesaid (hereinafter called the said materials) shall be used by the Contractor solely in the execution of the said works in accordance with the directions of the Divisional Officer ----- (hereinafter called the Divisional Officer) and in the terms of the said agreement.

(4) That the Contractor shall make at his own cost all necessary and adequate arrangement for the proper watch, safe custody and protection against all risks of the said material and that until used in construction as aforesaid the said materials shall remain at the site of the said works in the Contractor's custody and at his own risk and on his own responsibility and shall at all times be open to inspection by (he Divisional Officer or any officer authorized by him. In the event of the said materials of any part (hereof being stolen, destroyed or damaged or becoming deteriorated in a grater degree than is due to reasonable use and wear thereof Contractor will forthwith replace the same with other materials of like qualify or repair and make good the same as required by the Divisional Officer and the materials so brought to replace the said materials so repaired and made good shall also be considered as security for the said amount.

(5) 'Hurt the said materials shall not on any account be removed from the site of the said works except with the written permission of the Divisional Officer or an officer authorized by him in that behalf

(6) That the said amount shall be payable in full when or before the Contractor receives payment, from the Government of the price payable to him for the said works under the terms and provisions of the said agreement PROVIDED THAT if any intermediate payments are made to the contractor on account of work done then on the occasion of each such payment the Government will be at liberty to make a recovery from the Contractors Bill for such payment by deducting there from in the value of the said materials (hen actually used in the construction and in respect of which recovery has not been made previously the value for this purpose being determined in respect of each description of material at (he rates at which the amount of the advances made under these presents were calculated.

(7) That if the Contractor shall at any time make any default in the performance or observation in any respect of any of the terms and provisions of the said agreement or of these presents the total amount of the advance or advances that may still be owing to the Government shall immediately on the happening of such default be repayable by the Contractor to the Government together with interest thereon at twelve percent per annum from the date or respective dates of such advance or advances to the date or repayment and with all costs, charges, damages and expenses incurred by the Government in or for the recovery thereof or the enforcement of this security or otherwise by reason of (he default of the Contractor and any moneys so becoming due and payable shall constitute a debt due from the Contractor to the Government and the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees with the Government to repay and the same respectively to it accordingly.

(8) That the Contractor hereby charges all the said materials with the repayment to the Government of the said sum of Rupees - (Rs.) and any further sum or sums which may be advanced as aforesaid and all costs charges damages and expenses payable under these presents PROVIDED ALWAYS and it is hereby agreed and declared that notwithstanding anything in the said agreement and without prejudice to the powers contained therein if and whether the covenant for payment and repayment hereinbefore contained shall become enforceable and the money owing shall not be paid to accordingly.

Once therewith the Government may at any time thereafter adopt all or any of following courses as it may deem best :-

- (a) Seize and utilize the said materials or any part thereof in the completion of the said works on behalf of the Contractor in accordance with the provisions in that behalf contained in the said agreement debiting the Contractor with the actual cost of effecting such completion the amount due in respect of advances under these presents and crediting the Contractor with the value of work done as he had carried it out in accordance with the said agreement and at the rates thereby provided. If the balance is against the Contractor he is to pay the same to the Government on demand.
- (b) Remove and sell by public auction the seized materials or any part thereof and out of the moneys arising from the sale retain all the sums aforesaid repayable to the Government under these presents and pay over the surplus (if any) to the Contractor.
- (c) Deduct all or any part of the moneys owing out of the security deposit or any sum due to the Contractor under the said agreement.

(9) That except as is expressly provided by the presents interest on the aid advance shall not be payable.

(10) That in the event of any conflict between the provisions of these presents and the said agreement the provisions of these presents shall prevail and in the event of any dispute or difference arising over the construction or effect of these presents the settlement of which has not been hereinbefore expressly provided for the same shall be referred to the Superintending Engineer Circle whose decision shall be final and the provisions of the Indian Arbitration Act for the time being in force so far as they are applicable shall apply to any such reference.

In witnesses whereof the* ---- - ---- on behalf of the Governor of Sindh and the said - -have hereunto set their respective hands and seals the day and first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by* In the presence of

Seal

1st witness 2nd witness


Signed, sealed and delivered by* In the

SCHEDULE (A)

TERMS & CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1. The Sindh sales tax special procedure (with holding) rules, 2011 shall apply to taxable services as are supplied, provided or rendered to persons, specified as with holding agents, in the with holding procedure, for the purpose of deduction and deposit of sales tax.
2. The Contract / Firm has to arrange potable water to use in construction on his cost.
3. The contractor shall have to pay 0.30% of contract cost in shape of revenue stamp duty at the time of agreement.
4. 13% deposit will be received from contractor in shape of 5% call deposit alongwith bid and 8% shall be with held on all running bills.
5. All the material of approved quality will be used, sample of the material, fixture, cement hill sand, crush, bricks pipes, fitting, UPVC, Electrical will be got approved in advance / before execution. For Pumping Machinery, Diesel Engine & Generator, Contractor will provide Manufacturers certificate which will be verified by Incharge Engineer before making payment samples shall be collected from each new lot stacked at site in the presence of Executive Engineer or representatives and jointly sealed and got tested from approved laboratory at contractor's own cost in case the contractor fails to comply with this condition.
6. The Contractor shall maintain at the site of work "Site Order Book" (of triplicate leaves) at his own cost for taking instructions and directions from the supervising monitoring officers / officials.
7. The contractor shall at his own cost provide a suitable size high visibility signboard at each location indicating the details of project as approved by the Engineer Incharge.
8. No Premium shall be allowed on non-schedule item and 1 year operation & maintenance component.
9. On successful completion of 1 year operation & maintenance, the contractor shall hand over the scheme to concerned Executive Engineer in sound and satisfactory running condition.
10. PAYMENT MECHANISM.
 - A) The contractor shall submit running bills against the work done at site to Executive Engineer for verification and payment.

- D) No cost escalation shall be allowed on operation & maintenance component or part there of.
- E) The contractor shall submit copy of each paid electricity bill to Executive Engineer every month regularly.


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGG: DIVISION
SHIKARPUR